

No. 17-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BARRE C. DUMAS
126 Government Street
Mobile, AL 36602

LOUIS A. CHAITEN
Counsel of Record
EMMETT E. ROBINSON
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-7244
lachaiten@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Avenue
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48103

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	1
A. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Is Inconsistent with the Plain Text, Original Meaning, and Purpose of the Constitution	1
B. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception’s Doctrinal and Factual Underpinnings Have Eroded.....	8
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	8
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	2, 3
<i>Beak v. Thyrwhit</i> , (1688) 87 Eng. Rep. 124	3
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> (1726) 93 Eng. Rep. 815	3
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	9
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	3
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	4, 12
<i>Gage v. Bulkeley</i> , (1744) 27 Eng. Rep. 824	3
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro.</i> <i>Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852)	6
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	9
<i>Ochoa v. United States</i> , No. 17-5503.....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	11
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , No. 17-5410.....	11
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S.</i> <i>Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	2, 3
<i>Walker v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 329 (1768)	4
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1785)	2
Julie O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code”: Return of Overfederalization</i> 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 57 (2014)	10
